

Nos. 24-109, 24-110

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Appellant,

v.

PHILLIP CALLAIS, ET AL.,

Appellees.

PRESS ROBINSON, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

PHILLIP CALLAIS, ET AL.,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Western District of Louisiana**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
DAVID H. GANS
ANNA K. JESSURUN
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 20, 2024

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court’s Conclusion that SB8 Is a Racial Gerrymander Is Irreconcilable with this Court’s Precedents and Would Tie the Hands of State Legislatures Seeking to Comply with the Voting Rights Act.....	5
II. The District Court’s Decision Thwarts Section 2’s Ability to Enforce the Guarantees of the Fifteenth Amendment	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018)	2, 3
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015)	8, 16
<i>Alexander v. S.C. State Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 602 U.S. 1 (2024)	3, 6, 10-12
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	3, 4, 8, 9, 14, 15
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966)	7
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	2, 3, 6, 8, 13
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017)	12, 13
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	10, 12
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	6
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	8, 9
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	8
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry,</i> 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	4, 6, 9, 12
<i>Miller v. Johnson,</i> 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	4, 6, 8, 11, 14
<i>North Carolina v. Covington,</i> 585 U.S. 969 (2018)	7
<i>Rice v. Cayetano,</i> 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	14
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin,</i> 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023)	2
<i>Shaw v. Hunt,</i> 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	4, 6, 12
<i>Shaw v. Reno,</i> 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	8
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles,</i> 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	3
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,</i> 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	9
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter,</i> 507 U.S. 146 (1993)	6, 7
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb,</i> 437 U.S. 535 (1978)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982).....	14
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a).....	15
